

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**  
Appellant/Plaintiff,

**v.**

**ANSEL WOLFGANG HOFSTETTER,**  
Respondent/Defendant.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

Jeffrey E. Ellis #17139  
*Attorney for Mr. Hofstetter*

Law Office of Alsept & Ellis  
621 SW Morrison St., Ste 1025  
Portland, OR 97205  
[JeffreyErwinEllis@gmail.com](mailto:JeffreyErwinEllis@gmail.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS	2
III.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. State and Defendant Agreed to Discretionary Range	3
	B. Prior to Miller-Fix, Determinate Sentence Required	4
	C. Prior to Legislative Action Courts Were Not Powerless	8
	D. The State Cannot Move to Vacate Sentence	9
IV.	CONCLUSION	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Patu</i> , 147 Wash.2d 717, 58 P.3d 273 (2002)	3, 5
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 162 Wash.2d 901, 177 P.3d 680 (2008)	9
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wash.2d 140, 153, 217 P.3d 321 (2009)	3
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 146 Wash.App. 138, 188 P.3d 540 (2008)	9

### Federal Cases

<i>Alejandro v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 4574066 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	7
<i>Evans-Garcia v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 2013 WL 364198 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	7
<i>In re Landry</i> , No. 13-247 (4th Cir. May 30, 2013)	7
<i>In re Pendleton</i> , 732 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>In re Simpson</i> , 014 WL 494816 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Feb. 7, 2014)	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>In re James</i> , No. 12-287 (4th Cir. May 30, 2013)	7
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ___, (2012)	passim
<i>State v. Toca</i> , 141 So.3d 265 (La. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , Dec. 12, 2014 (No. 14-6381)	8
<i>Stone v. United States</i> , No. 13-1486 (2d Cir. June 7, 2013)	7
<i>Wang v. United States</i> , No. 13-2426 (2d Cir. July 16, 2013)	7
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , No. 13-1731 (8th Cir. Aug. 29, 2013)	7

### **Other State Cases**

<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , , _ S.E.2d _, 2014 WL 5836918 (S.C. 2014)	5
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Atty Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270, 281 (Mass. 2013)	5
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 698, 702 (Miss. 2013)	6
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 6 N.E. 3d 709 (Ill. 2014)	5
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 162 Wash.2d 901, 177 P.3d 680 (2008)	9
<i>State v. Mantich</i> , 287 Neb. 320, (Neb. 2014)	6
<i>State v. Mares</i> , 335 P.3d 487, 504 (Wyo. 2014)	5
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107, 115 (Iowa 2013)	5

### **Statutory Provisions**

RCW 9.94A.345	10
